
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 19th October 2015 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest 

 
  

  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  

  
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 
  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Category A Applications   
 

 Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
  

5       A5 15/00091/FUL Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North 
Road, Nile Street, Lancaster 

Bulk Ward (Pages 1 - 8) 

     
  Erection of a 4 storey building for 

student accommodation comprising 
of one 4-bed cluster, four 5-bed 
clusters and five 1-bed studios for 
Bayt Ltd  

  

   
 

   

6       A6 15/01172/OUT Land North East Of Briarlea Road, 
Briarlea Road, Nether Kellet 

Kellet Ward (Pages 9 - 
16) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

10 dwellings for The Late James 
Cottam (Senior) Will Trust  

  

   
 

   

7       A7 15/00720/REM Land Opposite Greendale Drive, 
Mill Lane, Warton 

Carnforth 
and 
Millhead 
Ward 

(Pages 17 - 
25) 

     
  Reserved Matters application for the 

erection of 21 residential dwellings 
with associated access for L & W 
Wilson  

  

   
 

   

8       A8 15/00626/FUL Riverside Caravan Park, 
Lancaster Road, Heaton With 
Oxcliffe 

Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 26 - 
31) 

     
  Change of Use of land for siting 

static caravans for holiday 
occupation 11 months of the year 
from 1st March to 31st January for 
Britaniacrest Ltd  

  

   
 

  

9       A9 15/01119/FUL Land To The South Of, Aldcliffe 
Hall Drive, Lancaster 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 32 - 
41) 

     
  Erection of 6 dwellings with 

associated access and landscaping 
for Mr Michael Stainton  

  

   
 

   

10       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 42 - 49) 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, 
Andrew Kay, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Susie Charles, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Geoff Knight, Richard 
Newman-Thompson, David Smith and Nicolas Wilkinson.  
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 2nd November 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

16 November 2015 

Application Number 

15/00091/FUL 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North Road 
Nile Street 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a 3 storey building for student 
accommodation comprising of one 3-bed cluster, one 

4-bed cluster, two 5-bed clusters and five 1-bed 
studios 

Name of Applicant 

Bayt Ltd 

Name of Agent 

Mr Michael Harrison 

Decision Target Date 

20 October 2015 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This application was deferred at the October Planning Committee to allow Members to undertake a 
site visit. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This application relates to an area of mostly vacant land located to the rear of a terrace of three 3-
storey former Georgian houses which front onto North Road within Lancaster City Centre. The site is 
currently divided by a large stone wall, to the south east of which is land associated with a planning 
approval in 2014 for the change of use of the upper floors of 38-42 North Road to student 
accommodation. This proposal also included a three storey rear extension. The site is accessed off 
Nile Street,
[...]
icant. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 Whilst the NPPF places a strong emphasis on the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
and places significant weight on the need to support sustainable economic growth, it highlights that 
sustainable development has three roles; an economic role; a social role and an environmental role 
and that these roles are mutually dependent.   Pursuing sustainable development involves seeking 
positive improvements in the quality of the built, natural and historic environmental, as well as in 
people’s quality in life.  The Local Authority has highlighted concerns during the application process 
and unfortunately, there are still several design issues have not been addressed. Given the 
prominence of the site and its sensitive location within the Conservation Area, adjacent to a Grade II* 
Listed Building, the proposed design is unacceptable.  There are also significant concerns regarding 
a loss of daylight and outlook to the adjacent student studio apartment and the impact on offsite 
trees also needs to be fully assessed. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. By reason of its, scale, height, massing and design, the proposed development would unduly impact 
upon the appearance of the Lancaster townscape and the wider setting of the Lancaster 
Conservation Area. It is therefore considered that the proposal does not represent high quality 
design and will not preserve or enhance the character of the Conservation Area. As such the 
development is contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
particular the core planning principles, and Sections 7 and 12, Policy SC5 of the Lancaster District 
Core Strategy and policies DM31, DM32 and DM35 of the Development Management Development 
Plan Document.  
 

2. As a result of its scale, height, massing and design the proposal would unduly impact upon the 
character and setting of the adjacent grade II* Listed building. As such the development is contrary 
to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the core planning 
principles, Section 7 and Section 12, Policy SC5 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and policy 
DM32 of the Development Management Development Plan Document.  
 

3. By reason of the proximity of the development to the rear of 38-42 North Road, the proposal will 
have a detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupier of the studio apartment at ground floor 
and will result in an inacceptable standard of accommodation. It is therefore contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the core planning principles and 
Section 7, and Policies DM35, DM46 and appendix D of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 
 

4. Insufficient information has been provided in order to adequately assess the implications of the 
development on off-site trees which are located within the Conservation Area. As such the 
development is contrary to the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
particular the core planning principles, and policy DM29 of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 



 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this formal service, although some informal discussions have taken place, and the resulting proposal is 
unacceptable 
[...]
t is 
signed within the 13 week deadline (i.e. before 23rd December 2015). 
 

9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The site is located in a sustainable location, adjacent to existing development, and will provide an 
important contribution towards housing supply within the District.  It is considered that the 
development could be accommodated on the site without a significant impact on the character and 
appearance of the landscape and will be served by an appropriate means of access. 
 

9.2 The Council does not have a five year land supply of housing and as such the application should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. This means 
granting planning permission unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, or specific policies in the NPPF indicate development should 
be restricted. Taking all matters into consideration, it is not considered that any adverse impacts of 
granting consent significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and there are no specific 
policies in the NPPF that indicate development should be restricted. As such, it is considered that 
the proposal represents a sustainable form of development and accords with the NPPF.  
 

Recommendation 

That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
: 
1. Reserved Matters to be submitted (scale, layout, landscaping and appearance) 
2. Development in accordance with plan 
3. Construction details for the access 
4. Offsite highway works – bus stop upgrade and white lining 
5. Scheme for Foul Water to be submitted 
6. Surface Water Drainage Scheme  
7. SuDs management and maintenance plan  
8. Construction Method Statement  



9. AMS to be submitted 
10. Finished Floor Levels and site levels to be submitted 
11. Scheme for electric vehicle charging points 
12. Landscaping Management Plan 
13. Contaminated Land 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Pr
[...]
ement 
prior to commencement on site. No contamination of the site is expected.  
 

9.4 The independent Financial Viability Assessment has concluded that the provision of six affordable 
houses is viable. In line with policy requirements would require 50% social rented and 50% 
intermediate units to be provided on site.  Given this, approval can now be recommended. 

 
Recommendation 

That approval of reserved matters BE APPROVED subject to a legal agreement requiring the provision of 6 
affordable houses on site and the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard reserved matters timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (in respect of layout, Drawing No 1803-10 Rev C; in 

respect of scale and appearance of the houses and bungalows, Drawings 1803-20 Rev A, 1803-21 
Rev A, 1803-22 Rev A, 1803-23 Rev A, 1803-27 Rev A). 

3. Scheme of off-site highway works (to accord with Section 278 Agreement). 
4. Construction of internal pedestrian/vehicular access road in accordance with "Specification for 

Construction of Estate Roads (2011)". 
5. Proposals for retention of the hedge fronting Mill Lane (except for access) by “pushing” back into site, 

shall be submitted and approved prior to commencement of development. 
6. Details and samples of materials and finishes to be submitted and approved prior to commencement of 

development. 
7. Details of windows and doors to be submitted and approved prior to commencement of development. 
8. Details of boundary treatments to be submitted and approved prior to commencement of development. 
9. Details of finished floor levels to be submitted and approved prior to commencement of development. 
10. Removal of PD rights (Parts 1, 2 and 14) and building/paving over soakaways 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 



economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of the development, and in particular too the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in the full officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, 
including the National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  

 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

16 November 2015 

Application Number 

15/00626/FUL 

Application Site 

Riverside Caravan Park 

Lancaster Road 

Heaton With Oxcliffe 

Morecambe 

Revised Proposal 

Use of land for siting static caravans for holiday 
occupation 12 months of the year  

Name of Applicant 

Britaniacrest Ltd 

Name of Agent 

Mrs Rachel Whaley 

Decision Target Date 

20 November 2015 

Reason For Delay 

Implications of draft Tree Preservation Order 559 
(2015) on the proposed development. 

Case Officer Mr Philip Megson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This planning application was considered by the Committee at the September meeting. Officers 
advised that as a draft Tree Preservation Order (No. 559 – 2015) had been served a few days prior 
to the meeting, that the application should be deferred to allow full consideration of the implications 
for trees and landscaping.  In response the applicant has submitted a revised layout for
[...]
 for the caravan park as a whole. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 There have been a number of planning applications relating to the Riverside Caravan Park. In 
summary these have involved progressively increasing the number of touring caravans;  
progressively increasing the number and proportion of static caravans and extending the period of 
occupancy of touring caravans and static caravans.     

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection. 

Environmental 
Health  Officer 

No objection. 

Tree Protection 
Officer  

Objection: the proposed development would result in the loss of several large swathes 
of trees from within the site. Currently, those trees represent valuable landscape 
features, visible from the public domain. Their loss, either by direct removal,  or 
through indirect means, as a result of inadequate protection provision and  increased 
future pressure to inappropriately manage or remove retained trees, has sufficient 
potential to result in an immediate and lasting adverse impact upon the character and 
appearances of the site and that of the wider locality.  

 



 
5.0 Neighbour Representations 

5.1 No neighbour representations have been received. 

6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies 

6.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
  Paragraphs 7, 14 and 17 – Sustainable Development and Core Planning Principles; 

 Paragraph 28 – Supporting a Prosperous Rural Economy; and, 

 Section 11 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment 
 

 Lancaster District Core Strategy (LDCS) 

 Policy SC1 – Sustainable Development 

 Policy ER6 – Developing Tourism 

 Policy E1 – Environmental Capital  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 

 
Development Management DPD 

 Policy DM14 - Caravan Sites, Chalets and Log Cabins 

 Policy DM28 – Development and Landscape Impact 

 Policy DM29 – Protection of Trees,
[...]
 occurred.  A greater 

number of larger, static vans would – when combined with tree loss – be visible all-year round in a 

location that is noted for its sensitivity given its close proximity to the River Lune.  This therefore 

leads the local planning authority to conclude that year-round vans in a landscape affected by 

reduced tree cover would be inappropriate and fail to comply with Policy DM14. 

The amended plan indicates that the recreational building has been omitted from the scheme.  

Whilst this is regrettable, the proposals still include a recreation area which would represent a 

modest improvement in on-site facilities. If the scheme were reduced to retain the trees covered by 

the provisional TPO, then the area given over to recreation/open space could increase still further. 

Other Matters 

The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of highway impact.  It is also considered that a 

satisfactory drainage scheme could be secured by planning condition (Surface water drainage would 

be via soakaways. The submitted plan indicates that the existing drainage is to be located and the 

status of it (separate or combined) to be determined 

8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 If the application is approved, the Applicant would be required to enter into a section 106 agreement 
restricting occupation of the static caravans to holiday occupancy only.  

  

9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed development would result in the loss of several large swathes of trees from within the 
site. Currently, those trees represent valuable landscape features, visible from the public domain. 
Their loss, either by direct removal as part of the scheme, or through indirect means as a result of 
inadequate protection provision during construction/implementation, means that the scheme has an 
unacceptable and adverse impact upon this sensitive locality, and the character of this part of the 
district close to the Lune Estuary. Additionally, an increased number of static vans (compared to the 
current numbers on site) would be visible as a result of the proposed works to trees.  Therefore, the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 

Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would result in the significant loss of several large swathes of trees from 
within the site. These trees represent valuable landscape features and perform a much-needed 
screening and greening role within this sensitive riverside landscape.  As a consequence of the 
proposed tree loss, the proposal would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
landscape, and would therefore be contrary to Development Management DPD Policies DM14, DM28 
and DM29, and Lancaster District Core Strategy Policies SC1 and E1.  The proposal would also fail to 
accord with all three dimensions of sustainable development as advocated by NPPF Paragraph 7, and 
the Core Planning Principles as defined in NPPF Paragraph 17. 
 

2. The increase in the number of static caravans would, when combined with the year-round nature of the 
proposed use, and the proposal to remove significant numbers of trees, adversely affect the visual 
amenity of the wider locality, particularly in views from adjacent to the Lune Estuary.   It is considered 



that the replanting proposals are inadequate to mitigate against these adverse impacts.  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Development Management DPD Policies DM14, DM28 and DM29, and 
Lancaster District Core Strategy Policies SC1 and E1.  The proposal would also fail to accord with all 
three dimensions of sustainable development as advocated by NPPF Paragraph 7, and the Core 
Planning Principles as defined in NPPF Paragraph 17. 
 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive a
[...]
o doors for Mr Ceesay (Kellett Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

15/01274/CPA 
 
 

Lancaster Road County Primary School, Lancaster Road, 
Morecambe Erection of a 3m high ball stop fence for 
Lancashire County Council (Westgate Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

No Objections 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Land To The Rear 38 To 42 North Road, Nile Street, Lancaster
	6 Land North East Of Briarlea Road, Briarlea Road, Nether Kellet
	7 Land Opposite Greendale Drive, Mill Lane, Warton
	8 Riverside Caravan Park, Lancaster Road, Heaton With Oxcliffe
	9 Land To The South Of, Aldcliffe Hall Drive, Lancaster
	10 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  16TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Sheila Denwood, Andrew Kay, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, 
Robert Redfern, David Smith (subsitute for Carla Brayshaw),  
Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Carla Brayshaw 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

89 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2015 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

90 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92 SITE VISIT  
 
A site visit was held in respect of the following application: 
 
A5 15/00091/FUL  Land to the rear 38 to 42 North             Bulk Ward  
    Road, Nile Street, Lancaster       
   
The following members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday, 9th 
November, 2015; 
 
Councillors Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Margaret Pattison, Robert 
Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates.  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Andrew Drummond - Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Eleanor Fawcett  -  Planning Officer 
Mark Potts  - Major Applications Planning Officer 
Sarah Moorghen -  Democratic Support Officer 
 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
 
93 LAND TO THE REAR 38 TO 42 NORTH ROAD, NILE STREET, LANCASTER  

 
A5 15/00091/FUL Erection of a 3 storey building 

for student accommodation 
comprising of one 3-bed 
cluster, one 4-bed cluster, two 
5-bed clusters and five 1-bed 
studios for Bayt Ltd 

Bulk Ward R  

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Caroline Jackson spoke as Ward 
Councillor in support of the application. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.00 am to observe a minutes silence in respect of 
the victims of the November 13th 2015 Paris terror attacks. The meeting re-
commenced at 11.01pm.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Redfern and seconded by Councillor Kay: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 5 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons, as set out in the 
case officer’s report, with reason 4, as set out in the report, being removed: 
 

1.  By reason of its scale, height, massing and design, the proposed 
development would unduly impact upon the appearance of the Lancaster 
townscape and the wider setting of the Lancaster Conservation Area. It is 
therefore considered that the proposal does not represent high quality 
design and will not preserve or enhance the character of the Conservation 
Area. As such the development is contrary to the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the core planning 
principles, and Sections 7 and 12, Policy SC5 of the Lancaster District Core 
Strategy and policies DM31, DM32 and DM35 of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document.  
 

2.  As a result of its scale, height, massing and design the proposal would 
unduly impact upon the character and setting of the adjacent Grade II* 
Listed Building. As such the development is contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the core 
planning principles, Section 7 and Section 12, Policy SC5 of the Lancaster 
District Core Strategy and policy DM32 of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document.  
 

3.  By reason of the proximity of the development to the rear of 38-42 North 
Road, the proposal will have a detrimental impact on the amenities of the 
occupier of the studio apartment at the ground floor and will result in an 
inacceptable standard of accommodation. It is therefore contrary to the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the 
core planning principles and Section 7, and Policies DM35, DM46 and 
Appendix D of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 
 

 
94 LAND NORTH EAST OF BRIARLEA ROAD, BRIARLEA ROAD, NETHER KELLET  

 
A6 15/01172/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of 10 dwellings for 
The Late James Cottam 
(Senior) Will Trust 

Kellet Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, John Tyson spoke in objection to the application 
and Julian Handy of Mason Gillibrand Architects, agent for the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Helme and seconded by Councillor Blamire: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Resolved:  
 
That Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to a S.106 Agreement with 
delegation back to officers for refusal if this is not signed by the 23rd December 2015 and 
subject to the following conditions, as set out in the case officer’s report: 
 

  1. Reserved Matters to be submitted (scale, layout, landscaping and appearance). 
  2. Development in accordance with plan. 
  3. Construction details for the access. 
  4. Offsite highway works – bus stop upgrade and white lining. 
  5. Scheme for Foul Water to be submitted. 
  6. Surface Water Drainage Scheme.  
  7. SuDs Management and Maintenance Plan.  
  8. Construction Method Statement.  
  9. AMS to be submitted. 
  10. Finished Floor Levels and site levels to be submitted. 
  11. Scheme for electric vehicle charging points. 
  12. Landscaping Management Plan. 
  13. Contaminated Land. 
 
 

95 LAND OPPOSITE GREENDALE DRIVE, MILL LANE, WARTON  
 
A7 15/00720/REM Reserved Matters application 

for the erection of 21 
residential dwellings with 
associated access for L & W 
Wilson 

Carnforth and 
Millhead Ward 

A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Gail Escolme, Christopher Neill and James 
Pritcher spoke in objection to the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Helme: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the reserved matters application be approved subject to a Deed of Variation requiring 
the provision of 6 affordable houses on site and the following conditions, as set out in the 
case officer’s report, with amendments to conditions no. 6, 7 and 8: 
 
1. Standard reserved matters timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans (in respect of layout, Drawing No 

1803-10 Rev C; in respect of scale and appearance of the houses and bungalows, 
Drawings 1803-20 Rev A, 1803-21 Rev A, 1803-22 Rev A, 1803-23 Rev A, 1803-
27 Rev A). 

3. Scheme of off-site highway works (to accord with Section 278 Agreement). 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
4. Construction of internal pedestrian/vehicular access road in accordance with 

"Specification for Construction of Estate Roads (2011)". 
5. Proposals for retention of the hedge fronting Mill Lane (except for access) by 

“pushing” back into the site, shall be submitted and approved prior to 
commencement of development. 

6. No development above ground shall commence until details and samples of 
materials and finishes are submitted and approved. 

7. No development above ground shall commence until details of windows and doors 
are submitted and approved. 

8. No development above ground shall commence until details of boundary 
treatments to be submitted and approved. 

9. Details of finished floor levels to be submitted and approved prior to 
commencement of development. 

10. Removal of PD rights (Parts 1, 2 and 14) and building/paving over soakaways. 
 
 

96 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF ALDCLIFFE HALL DRIVE, LANCASTER  
 
A9 15/00009/FUL Erection of 6 dwellings with 

associated access and 
landscaping for Mr Michael 
Stainton 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

D 

 
The application was deferred (for future consideration) prior to the Committee meeting 
and no presentation or debate took place. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Councillor Sylvia Rogerson left the room before the following item began and did not return 
to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Robert Redfern left the room before the following item began and re-entered 
during the presentation. Councillor Redfern abstained from the vote. 
 
97 RIVERSIDE CARAVAN PARK, LANCASTER ROAD, HEATON WITH OXCLIFFE  

 
A8 15/00626/FUL Change of use of land for 

siting static caravans for 
holiday occupation 12 months 
of the year for Britaniacrest Ltd 

Overton Ward R  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brookes and seconded by Councillor Pattison: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons, as set out in the case 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

16TH NOVEMBER 2015 

 
officer’s report: 

 

1.   The proposed development would result in the significant loss of several large 
swathes of trees from within the site. These trees represent valuable landscape 
features and perform a much-needed screening and greening role within this 
sensitive riverside landscape.  As a consequence of the proposed tree loss, the 
proposal would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
landscape, and would therefore be contrary to Development Management DPD 
Policies DM14, DM28 and DM29, and Lancaster District Core Strategy Policies 
SC1 and E1.  The proposal would also fail to accord with all three dimensions 
of sustainable development as advocated by NPPF Paragraph 7, and the Core 
Planning Principles as defined in NPPF Paragraph 17. 

 
2.   The increase in the number of static caravans would, when combined with the 

year-round nature of the proposed use, and the proposal to remove significant 
numbers of trees, adversely affect the visual amenity of the wider locality, 
particularly in views from adjacent to the Lune Estuary.   It is considered that 
the replanting proposals are inadequate to mitigate against these adverse 
impacts.  As such the proposal is contrary to Development Management DPD 
Policies DM14, DM28 and DM29, and Lancaster District Core Strategy Policies 
SC1 and E1.  The proposal would also fail to accord with all three dimensions 
of sustainable development as advocated by NPPF Paragraph 7, and the Core 
Planning Principles as defined in NPPF Paragraph 17. 

 

 
98 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Function to the 
Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.20pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


